FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Order or other proceedings with signature of judge

Court of

Appeal No.

226/2024

3

Hassan Bilal Langraw Advocate. It is fixed for preliminary

hearing before touring Single Bench at D.I.Khan on -

The appeal of Mr. Yonuas presented today by Mr.

By the order of Chairman

S.No. 1

1.

31/01/2024

Date of order

proceedings

RAR

1|Page

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUAL

PESHAWAR

/2024

5

In Service Appeal No 22

Younas Khan VERSUS Provincial Police Officer KPK etc

INDEX

S.No.	Description of documents	Annexure	Pages
1.	Memorandum of Appeal and affidavit		1-7
2.	Copy of newspaper clit	A	8
3.	Copy of the impugned order dated 23/10/2023	В	9
4	Copy of departmental appeal and order dated 19/01/2024	C & D	10-11
5.	Vakalatnama		1 12

Dated: <u>31</u>/01/2024

Your humble appellant

Muhammad Younas

Through counsel

Ahsan Bilai Langrah Advocate Supreme Court

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. 226_/2024

Younaș Khan son of Din Muhammad r/o Karri Marwati Tehsil & District Tank, Ex-Constable#601 District Police Tank.

(Appellant)

VERSUS

Provincial Police Officer, (IGP), Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Central Police Office Peshawar.

Deputy Inspector General of Police, D.I.Khan Region Dera Ismail Khan.

District Police Officer Tank.

(RESPONDENTS)

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE KPK SERVICES TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974, AGAINST, FIRSTLY THE IMPUGNED ORDER NO. 5313/PA DATED 23/10/2023 ISSUED BY THE RESPONDENT#3, WHEREBY THE APPELLANT WAS AWARDED MAJOR PUNISHMENT OF REMOVAL FROM SERVICE AND FINALLY, AGAINST THE ORDER NO. 645/ES DATED 19/01/2024 ISSUED BY THE RESPONDENT#2 VIDE WHICH APPEAL OF APPELLANT WAS REJECTED.

Note:

١.,

2.

3.

Addresses given above shall suffice the object of service. All necessary and proper parties have been arrayed in the panel of respondents.

Respectfully Sheweth;

- 1. That the appellant joined the Police Department Tank and has demonstrably served with dedication and commitment throughout his service. His performance has consistently received positive evaluations from his superiors.
- 2. That the appellant's brother, Abdul Baseer, is alleged to be involved in terrorist activities. However, the appellant categorically denies any connection with his brother's activities or any knowledge of his whereabouts.
- 3. That, upon learning of Abdul Baseer's alleged involvement, the appellant and his family has completely disowned him. This fact is evidenced by a declaration of disobedience published in a newspaper. Copy of newspaper clip is annexed as <u>Annexure-A</u>.
- 4. That without being given a fair chance to defend him, a hasty and unjust inquiry was conducted against appellant. Subsequently, appellant was awarded major penalty of removal from service vide impugned order 5313/PA dated 23/10/2023 issued by the respondent#3 without any concrete evidence or proof against the allegations made. Copy of the impugned order dated 23/10/2023 is annexed as <u>Annexure-</u><u>B</u>.
- 5. That appellant preferred a departmental appeal to the respondent#2 being appellate authority and disclosed all the true facts and acknowledging the real happenings with the appellant but the appellate authority rejected the appeal vide impugned order 645/ES Dated 19/01/2024. Copy of departmental appeal and order dated 19/01/2024 is annexed as **Annexure-C & D**.

6. That impugned order 5313/PA dated 23/10/2023 and subsequent order of departmental appeal are based on mala

fide and against the law, thus, the appellant left with no other remedy, the appellant approaches this honourable tribunal seeking reinstatement in service with all back benefits in consequence of setting aside impugned order on gracious acceptance of the instant petition on grounds hereinafter preferred.

<u>GROUNDS:</u>

b.

- a. That the order passed by the departmental authorities, impugned hereby are arbitrary, discriminatory, legally and factually incorrect, ultra virus, void ab initio and militate against principle of natural justice, thus, are liable to be set aside and malafide.
 - That the appellant is innocent and has been subjected to the penalty for no fault on his part. The inquiry officer failed to follow the prescribed procedure and conducted ex-parte proceedings and the inquiry officer also failed to regulate the departmental inquiry in accordance with law and procedures described for the purpose and as such erred at the very outset of the proceedings, thus, causing grave miscarriage of justice as well as prejudice to the appellant in making his defence.
 - That it is a matter of record that appellant has been vexed in clear defiance of law and principle laid by the superior courts as well as the tribunals as could be gathered from the facts and circumstances of the case.
- d. That the dismissal was carried out without any substantial proof or evidence against appellant, thereby violating his fundamental rights of fair trial and justice.
 - That punishment is based on association, not personal conduct and holding the appellant accountable for the

alleged actions of his brother, without any evidence of his own involvement, violates the principle of individual culpability. An individual cannot be punished for the acts of another, especially when there is no proof of knowledge or assistance.

That the appellant's declaration of disowning his brother and public notice in the newspaper were not adequately considered. This evidence clearly demonstrates the appellant's lack of association with his brother's alleged activities.

That punishing the appellant for his family relationship sets a dangerous precedent and is discriminatory in nature. Such practices can have detrimental effects on morale and discourage individuals from joining the public service.

g.

'n.

j.

That the inquiry conducted was not transparent, and appellant was not given a fair opportunity to present his side of the story.

That appellant is the sole breadwinner of his family. Appellant's sudden and unjust dismissal has put the future and well-being of his family in jeopardy. Appellant's family is now facing severe financial hardships due to this abrupt decision.

That the respondents while adjudicating in the matter of departmental proceedings and the appeal/representation of the appellant were disposed of the entire matter in a slip shot manner through the orders impugned hereby, thus, the award of impugned punishment is patently unwarranted, illegal, ultra virus, nullity in law and apparently motivated for extraneous reasons and is not maintainable in law.

-

That the petition of appeal is duly supported by law and rules formulated there under, besides the affirmation/affidavit annexed hereto.

中的新闻 的名称英

That this honourable Tribunal is competent and has ample powers to adjudge the matter under reference/appeal.

That counsel for the appellant may graciously be allowed to raise additional grounds at the time of arguments.

In wake of submission made above applicant humbly requested that the impugned order no. 5313/PA Dated 23/10/2023 issued by the respondent#3 and subsequent impugned order of departmental appeal by the authorities may please be set aside and the applicant may graciously be reinstated in service with all back benefits.

Any other relief deemed appropriate in circumstances of the case may also be allowed in favour of appellant in the large interest of justice.

Dated: <u>31</u>/01/2024

k.

1.

m.

Your humble appellant

Younas Khan

Through counsel

ri≁11/2 **Bilal Langrah** Advocate Supreme Court

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUAL

PESHAWAR

In service Appeal No.__

/2024

Younas Khan VERSUS

Provincial Police Officer KPK etc

CERTIFICATE

Certified that appellant have not filed an appeal regarding the subject controversy, earlier in this august Tribunal.

Dated <u>3/</u>/01/2024

Appellant

NOTE:

Appeal with annexure along-with required sets thereof are being presented in separate file covers.

Dated <u>3/</u>/01/2024

Appellant's counsel

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUAL PESHAWAR

In service Appeal No.____/2024

Younas Khan

VERSUS

Provincial Police Officer KPK etc

AFFIDAVIT

I, Younas Khan, appellant herein, do hereby solemnly affirm on oath:-

That the accompanying appeal has been drafted by counsel following our instructions;

That all para-wise contents of the appeal are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, belief and information;

That nothing has been deliberately concealed from this Honourable Court, nor anything contained therein, based on exaggeration or distortion of facts.

Dated <u>3/</u>/01/2024

1.

2.

з.

Identified By Counsel

A''روزنامه شرق پتاور/اسلام آباد . 1. 9 G مل في الم الم الم المتحر ولد لا الن فك مكند كو كي عرولي فتصل وشطع لل يك كو يوجد بنا فر ماني الحي عمام منتو له وغير منتوله جا تدا: م عاق كرما جول أشره على الملح من من وين كا ولمه دار من موزكا

4

70.4

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER. DISTRICT TANK: el: 0963-510257, Fax: 511257

77/10

FTIKITAR LT SHAT Disorie, Police Office

Tank

WHO:

(IFTINIA8

HFRICHAR Distinction

Tank

1.

ORDER

This states will dispose of departmental proceedings soudicles against Constable Mannas <u>ः)</u> therematics catled accused official) under the Knyber Pakhtunktiwa. Police itules: 1975 tanua c •**•**m Contag.

Pacts arising of the case are that according to reliable sources no (Constable To 2. 5.08 No.60(1) has a brother namely Commaniler Maulel Abilit Baseer, who in colved in 100 activities across the Pakistan. Deng a member of discipline force, it is his prime responsibau he plassist the went police in his appretiension as well as his relabilitation. but he has fathis regard, which show negligence/laxity and unprofessional attitude towards the dischaofficial duties.

З. For the above serieus professional miscoudurt pf alig accusor official charge sheet with statement of allegations, was served upon the accused official. An empiry was conducted motter through Mr. Misir Khan SP tuvestgallon Unit Tunk was appended as rapher off sensibilize the conduct of accused official. The Enquiry Officer yield his report is tablished in as Stated drift the above hamed accused official held responsible on the charges recent against to trecommended for 61afor Punishmen towing to didn't help/assistance for a police to acrest his to namely Maulvi Compander Abdul Basecr (TTP).

1. service means of the definquent, the undersigned came to the conclusion that the charge last su Support the accused official has been established beyond iny shadow of dealy

Nevertheless, in the light distance, i, IFTIEHAR ALT SHAIL, DISTRICT POI: OFFICER, TANK, in exercise of the provers conferred upon an finder section 4(4) chose (i+). Police Rilles, 1975 amended 2014, liquity imposed hun Major Punishment of DISMISSAL FIT SERVICE" with junnedate effect.

ENDST NO ADATE ELEN.

The Pay Office BRC/OHC Jandola/OHC-Diatrie for heecssary action

Better Copy

Page No

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER DISTRICT TANK

No:- 5314/PA

Dated 23/10/2023

ORDER

This order will dispose of departmental proceedings conducted against <u>Constable Abdul Wadood No.582</u> (hereinafter called accused official) under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Police Rules (amendment 2014).

2. Facts arising of the case are that according to reliable sources, he (Constable Abdul Wadood) has a brother namely Commander Maulvi Abdul Baseer, who involved in the activities across the Pakistan. Being a member of discipline force, it is his prime responsibilities to help/assist the local police in his apprehension as well as his rehabilitation, but he has fasciation this regard, which show negligence/laxity and unprofessional attitude towards the discharge of official duties.

3. For the above, serious/professional misconduct of the accused official, charge sheet alongwith statement of allegations was served upon the accused official. An enquiry was conducted in the matter through Mr. <u>Nasir Khan SP Investigation Unit Tank</u> was appointed as enquiry after scrutinize the conduct of accused official. The Enquiry Officer vide his report established in a stated that the above named accused official held responsible for the charges leveled against end recommended for Major Punishment owing to didn't help assist the local police to arrest his brother namely Maulvi Commander Abdul Baseer (TTP)

4. Keeping in view of the finding and recommendation of the Enquiry Officer and perusing the service record of the delinquent, the undersigned came to the conclusion that the charge levelled against the accused official has been established beyond any shadow of doubt.

5. Nevertheless, in the light of above, I, IFTIKHAR ALI SHAH, DISTRICT POLICE OFFICER, TANK, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under section 4th) clause (the Police Rules, 1975 amended 2014, hereby imposed him Major Punishment of "DISMISSAL FROM SERVICE" with immediate effect.

> IFTIKHAR ALI SHAH District Police Office Tank

ENDST NO & DATE EVEN

Copy to

1. The Pay Officer/SRC/OHC Jandola/OHC-District for necessary action

(IFTIKHAR ALI SHAH

مالي ليلم السبيعة. جنول المسليوليس لأمر م السما عيل قتان ويت

يق الجليانية بوالي لماد مريد

ي ال ال

影

fС

14).

ت تر مدین مال بر کر می بال بر کر می بال کر مرالد ترار نسر BALA مرد 2012 می 2014 . میں جنگ OPO نائل بند الا مت سے برخا علی کے آزار جاری کے

عارض

يلا والد وورجو ومنت استدعاك جاتى ب كرسائل كودد باره ملاز مت وربعال كرما الكرمان فرما بالاست

ى دىرى ئۇيى مىرى 10 2023 - 24.

1767

تشیین یونس 600 مین EX EX

Better Copy of the Page No(10) بخدمت جناب ڈپٹی انسپکٹر ہمزل آف پولیس ڈیرہ اساعیل خان ریخ

رحما بیل بابت بحالی ملازمت عنوان: 🎆

گزارتن کی جاتی ہے کہ من سائل کو بحوالہ آرڈ رنمبر 5313/PA مورخہ 2023-10-23 کو کھانہ انگرام میں جناب DPO صاحب نے ملازمت سے برخائتگی کے آرڈ رجاری کئے۔

بذرايعہ درخواست استدعا کی جاتی ہے کہ سائل کو دوبارہ ملازمت پر بحال کئے جانے کا تحکم صادر فرماياجائ

عین نوازش ہوگی۔ مور بند 2023-10-24

العرض EX كانشيبال يأس 601 ضلح ثا تك 0306-9533142



OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL POLICE OFFICER DERA ISMAIL KHAN REGION 0966-9280291 TAX # 9280290 dated D.I.Kinni Inc

1

ornita

No: 64

This order dispusses off departmental appent filed by Ex-Constitute You of District Bolice: Funk, against the order of Major Punishment of (District Borvice), passed by the DPO Tank; vide his office: Order, No. 5313 dated 23:10:2023 on the follow? Callegations:

2. "He this brother thinkely Commandar Maulyi Abitul Baseer, who if y fed in terrorist Activities across the Pakistan. Being a member of discipline force, (Elisthis prime abonsibilities to help/assist the local police in his approhension as well as his reliabilitation, but the as failed in this regard, who show negligence/incity and upprofessional utilities towards the disc targe of official unics:

S Khan No. 60

/01/2024

DPO Hank served the appellant with the charge sheet. Enquiry into the matter was got 11 conducted into through Mr. Nasir: (Chan SI: Investigation Tell, who is his finding, report in which he stater that he held responsible for the charges levelled against him and recommonded for Major. Plunishment.

DPO: lank has awarded him Major Punishment of "Dismissul from Service" vide his office Order No. 53 (3) dated 23: 10.2023.

Heard in person on 00:01:2024 In orderly room by undersigned it is service record and findings of the inquiry officer, is also per red. He was given ample opportunity of due process and milliril justice against the charges under which DPO flant has awarded him Major Punistanem. "Distantssal from service" His written as well as verbal response is found to be unselisfuctory.

Keeping in view the attrovest NASHENTICHMOOD SATTE PSP-Regional Police Officer Dem Ismall Khan in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Rule 11) deuse 4 (a) of the Pulice Rules 1975, Amended 2014, do not intend to take a tentont view therefore *RUBECT* his appeal being mentiless and uphoid the order of Major Punishment of (Dismard from Service), passed by District Police Officer Tank vide his office. Order No. 5313 dater 23 10 2023, with unmediale effect.

6. Order Announced

TTDPSP INASTRIMEHMOODS Regional Polic Dera Ismail Kall

Copy of above is sent 10 the DPO Trank with reference to his office teller No: 2813 dated Ήö,

BBREIDA Distru

(NASHR MUILMOOD SATTI)PSP Regional Folice Officer Dera Ismail Khin

9167

District Police office Phisteier Policy Officer.

Better Copy

Page No

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL POLICE OFFICER DERA ISMAIL KHAN REGION dated DI Khan

No:- 645

Dated 19/01/2024

ORDER

This order dispose the departmental appeal field by the <u>Ex. Constable Younas</u> <u>Khan No 601</u> District Police Tank, against the order of Major punishment of (Dismissal from service) passed by DPO Tank vide Office Order No 5314 dated 23/10/2023 on the following allegations.

2. He has brother namely Commander Maulvi Abul Baseer; who involved in terrorist activities across the Pakistan, being a member if discipline force, it is his prime responsibilities to help assets the local police in his apprehension as well as his rehabilitation, but he was failed in this regard, who show negligence. Laxity and unprofessional attitude towards the discharge of official duties.

3. DPO Tak served the appellant with the charge sheet. Enquiry into the matter was got conducted into through <u>Mr. Nasir Khan SP Investigation Tank</u>, who in his finding report in which he stated that he held responsible for the charge levelled against him and recommended for Major punishment.

4. DPO Tank has awarded him Major punishment of "Dismissal from Service" vide his office Order No 5313 dated 23/10/2023.

5. Heard in person on 03/01/2014 in ordinary room by undersigned. His service record and findings of inquiry officer is also perused. He was given opportunity of due process and natural justice against the charge under which DPO Tank has awarded him Major Punishment "Dismissal from service" His written as well as verbal response is found to be unsatisfactory.

6. Keeping in view the above, I <u>Nasir Mehmood Shah, PSP</u>, Regional Police Officer, Dera Ismail Khan, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me under Rule 11 Clause 4 (a) of the Police Rules, 1975 Amended 2014 do to intend to take a lenient view, therefore, *REJECT* his appeal, hence, meritless and uphold the order of Major Punishment of (Dismissal from service) passed by District Police Officer Tank vide his Order No 5313 dated 23/10/2023 with immediate effect.

> (NASIR MEHMOOD SATTI) PSP Regional Police Officer Dera Ismail Khan

ليعد المت ليون لريون في في ور کان <u>ج</u>نب پور کان بنام پرگزا موزخه م شکرمہ دعوبى يز م باعث تحريرا نكه مقلدمه مشدرجة عزالينا باللاطل ابتي طرانب ست واسبلے بيردي، جواب دري وکل کار دائي متعلقه مفر بکم یے افرار کیا جاتا ہے۔ کہ صاحب مدصوف کو مقدمہ کی کل کا روائی کا کا ک افتسار ، وگا۔ ٹیز ومیل اساحب کوراضی نا سرکر... نے وتفر ریٹالیت ہ فیصلہ برحلف دیہتے چوارب دہی اورا قبال دعو کا اور البعد درست ذكرى كرف اجراءا ورصولى جيك درد بدار عرضى دعوى اور درخواست برتهم كى تقدر اين ر دایس بردستخط کرانے کا اختیار ہوگا۔ نیز صورت عدم پیردی یا د کری میطر فہ یا اپیل کی برامدگی ادرمنسوخی نیز دائر کرنے اپن تکرانی دنظر ثانی دبیردی کرنے کا اختیار ہوگا۔از بصورت ضر درت مقد مہ ہٰ کور کے کل باجزوی کا دوانی کے واسط اوروکیل بامختار قانونی کوامیے ہمرا دیا اپنے بجائے تفرر کا اختیار ہوگا۔اورمیا حسیہ مخترر شدہ کوہمی وہی جملہ ندکور ہیا اختیارات حاصل ہوں کے اور اس کا سالحت بر واختذم خطور تبول موگار دوران مقدمه میں جوخ چدد مرجان التوائے مقدمد کے سبب سے وہوگا۔ کوئی تاریخ بیش مقام دورہ پر ہویا حدے باہر ہوتو وکیل صاحب پابند ہوں کے کہ بیر دی مدکور کم میں۔لہزاد کالت نامہ کھدیا کہ سندر ہے۔ المرتوم _____ [ج___ ·20 A _____ . الم جوج م Alm Aten l